
For any apologies or requests for further information, or for a member of the public to 
make a statement: 
Contact:  James Morley  
Tel: 01270 686465 
E-Mail: james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Sustainable Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 3rd November, 2011 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
3. Declarations of Interest/Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and /or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda.  
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
 

5. Road Safety Provision  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 
 To receive a report on road safety education delivery arrangements from the Head of 

Highways and Transportation in cooperation with Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service’s 
Community and Road Safety Manager. 
 

Public Document Pack



6. Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act   
 
 To receive a presentation on the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act and its effects 

on the Scrutiny Function from the Deputy Chief Executive of the Police Authority. 
 

7. LDF Panel  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 
 To receive a briefing on the LDF Panel and its activities  

 
8. Work Programme  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
 To give consideration to the Work Programme 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 6th October, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, L Brown, J Jackson, W Livesley, B Burkhill and J  Wray 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors D Hough and G Morris and M Parsons 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillors D Mahon and P Nurse 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Peter Hartwell – Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 
Joanne Butler – Risk and Business Continuity Manager 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 
 
 

125 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

126 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
There were no members of the Committee present who wished to declare any 
interests. 
 

127 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the 
Committee. 
 

128 COMMUNITY SAFETY WARDEN SERVICE  
 
The Committee received a oral update, from the Head of Safer & Stronger 
Communities, on the Community Safety Warden Service. The update was related 
to the report the Committee received on 3 March 2011 after the Committee had 
conducted a Task and Finish review. The Committee received budget analysis 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



comparing the budgets for Community Wardens in 2010-11 and 2011-12. The 
Committee also received operational statistics detailing the various incidents that 
the Community Safety Wardens had dealt with between quarter 3 of 2010-11 and 
quarter 2 of 2011-12. 
 
The Head of Safer & Stronger Communities explained that there were eight 
Community Safety Wardens split into two teams, North and South, four in each. 
The North and South teams were based at Police Stations in Macclesfield and 
Crewe respectively. The Committee’s Task and Finish Group on Community 
Safety Wardens had recommended in its report that there needed to be more 
joint working with the Police to remove duplication of services. By operating from 
the Police Stations the Community Warden teams were able to work more closely 
with the Police and separate their activities more effectively; this freed up the 
Police to deal with more pressing issues. The operational statistics showed 
increases in activity across all areas in quarters 1 & 2 of 2011-12 compared with 
quarters 3 & 4 of 2011-11; which was attributed to the improved co-ordination 
and joint working with the Police and concentration on the activities listed in the 
operational statistics. 
 
The budget analysis attached to the agenda of the meeting showed significant 
savings, between 2010-11 and 2011-12, while performance of the service had 
improved. 
 
The Head of Safer & Stronger Communities suggested that the Police were 
greatly appreciative of the work being done by the Community Safety Wardens 
Service. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the oral update be received and noted. 
 

(b) That the Committee welcome more focused and better value for 
money service. 
 

(c) That the better co-ordination with Police be noted. 
 

(d) That the Committee look forward to the next update in six months 
which will also include quarterly figures for budget and operational 
statistics.  

 
 
The Head of Safer & Stronger Communities left the meeting. 
 

129 RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The Committee received a presentation, from the Risk and Business Continuity 
Officer, on Risk Management. The objective of the presentation was to provide 
information that the Committee needed for a basic understanding of risk 
management within Cheshire East Council. It was the Sustainable Communities 
Scrutiny Committees responsibility to monitor the Risk Management process to 
ensure it is being carried out effectively. 
 

Page 2



The Risk and Business Continuity Officer gave the presentation; questions were 
asked and the following information arose. 
 

• The Corporate Risk Management Group develop, monitor, review 
and report on Corporate and Significant Risk Registers. The Group 
challenged and monitored risks to make sure they were assessed 
consistently. The risk register documented the Key Corporate 
Risks, risk owners, action being taken to deal with risk and future 
implications. 
 

• Corporate risks were not confidential and all Risk Management 
documents were available to Members and Officers on the 
Coucnil’s Centranet. 
 

• It was very necessary to manage risk as the consequences of 
failure in key areas could have created serious issues for the 
organisation. The costs associated with managing each risk, in 
terms of budgets and officer time, had to be balanced with the risk 
appetite and the effect failure would have. 
 

• The risk owners were officers at the strategic level of the 
organisation however risks were dealt with by the managers within 
the department associated with the risk. Portfolio Holders were also 
held responsible for risks and each Portfolio Holder received regular 
reports on the risks affecting their portfolio. 
 

• Risks were rated very high, high, medium or low based on their 
impact on the Council and their likelihood of occurring. Of the 17 
Key Corporate Risks, 9 were high risk, 5 were medium risk and 3 
were low risk. 
 

• Of the 17 Key Corporate Risks, three of them were part of the 
Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee’s remit. They were: 

o Information, research & business intelligence – High Risk 
o Partnerships – Medium Risk 
o Community Safety – Low Risk 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Risk and Business Continuity Officer but thanked and the 
presentation be noted. 
 

(b) That the Committee receive more information relating to; the 
Information, research & business intelligence risk; partnerships risk; 
and community safety risk. The Committee should be kept informed 
about any significant changes to these three risks when they arise. 
 

Page 3



(c) That the 14 Key Corporate Risks not relating to Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Committee be offered to the relevant 
Scrutiny Committee for monitoring.   

 
 
The Risk and Business Continuity Officer left the meeting. 
 

130 LIBRARIES  
 
The Committee discussed the meeting held on 15 September 2011 in 
Macclesfield and agreed next actions of their ad hoc review of Libraries. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Committee offer a short synopsis of the information they 
have collected so far to the Cabinet. 

 
131 CCTV CONTROL ROOM SITE VISIT  
 
The Committee reviewed the draft report documenting the feedback Members 
gave at the previous meeting on their visits to the Macclesfield CCTV Control 
Room. The Committee discussed changes to the report and further questions 
they had on the CCTV service. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report with the agreed changes be forwarded to the Safer 
and Stronger Communities Portfolio Holder. 
 

(b) That the Scrutiny Officer be requested to ask the following 
questions of the Head of Safer & Stronger Communities. 
i. Are members of the public allowed to review CCTV footage 
themselves?  

ii. Are CCTV tapes subject to the Freedom of Information Act? 
 

132 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee discussed the Work Programme and considered possible items 
for inclusion. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) That an update on the progress of the Local Development 
Framework Panel be added to the Work Programme. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.05 pm 

 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 

 

Page 4



 

Page 1 of 11 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 3rd November 2011 

 
 

Report of: Head of Highways and Transport  
Subject/Title: Road Safety Educational Delivery Arrangements  
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Menlove  
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1  This report sets out the proposed future arrangements for delivering road safety 

within Cheshire East, whereby Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service (CFRS) will fulfil 
the role of commissioned service provider for specified aspects of road safety 
education over the next 4 years starting from April 2012 with an initial set up 
period running up to April. 

 
1.2 The road safety educational support by Cheshire Fire & Rescue will compliment 

the wider road safety role of Cheshire East when delivering the three E’s, 
Education, Enforcement and Engineering.  (Appendix A) 

 
1.3  Cheshire East will provide the Engineering elements with the Police providing 

Enforcement.  
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Committee are asked to provide comment and support to 

the proposed Road Safety delivery arrangements prior to a formal 
agreement being set up between Cheshire East Council and Cheshire Fire 
and Rescue Service. 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Council and its partners are committed to improving Road Safety throughout 

the Borough; it has identified this within the recently published Cheshire East’s 
Sustainable Community Strategy with priority actions and Corporate Plan with the 
goals of 

 
• Invest in ‘child focussed’ road safety initiatives – to reduce the number of child 

casualties.  
 

• Improve the safety and condition of our roads  
 

• Improve road safety through the three ‘Es’ of Education, Enforcement and 
Engineering, including road maintenance 
 

• Intelligence led combining maintenance and highway improvements to provide 
an outcome of total road enhancement  

Agenda Item 5Page 5



 

Page 2 of 11 

 
 

3.2 This arrangement and the production of a Road Safety Plan will contribute to 
fulfilling these priority actions and statutory duties for the Authority. It will 
contribute to improving the safety of the local community by delivering a 
programme of activities that is both risk based and intelligence led.  

 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1  This report affects all wards equally. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 This report affects all ward members equally.  
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1  There are no human resources implications of the recommended option.  
 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 This four year project is to be entirely funded via the agreement entered into 

between the Cheshire East Council (CEC) and Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service 
(CFRS). 

 
7.2 Initial start up funding of £30k will be provided by CEC for the remainder of the 

financial year 2011/12 in advance of delivery commencing on 1st April 2012. 
 
7.3 Cheshire East will make the provision of £60k for Year 1 and dependant on future 

budget settlements will continue this level for the period of the agreement.  
 
7.4 Scoping discussions have already suggested the potential for this as a 4 year 

agreement commencing 1st April 2012. This will be clarified and agreed between 
CEC and CFRS and stated in the service level legal agreement between both 
parties.  

 
7.5 The above (7.4) aspect is key to the recruitment process and the contracts of 

employment in respect of the 2 x Road Safety Advocates. Without a binding 
agreement on the part of CFRS and CEC contracts of employment can not be 
finalised and commitments to the LEA can not be stated. 

 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 Cheshire East Council has the statutory duty and responsibility for the promotion 

of Road Safety as stated within the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and the 
Road Traffic Act 1988. 

 

Page 6



 

Page 3 of 11 

8.2 Cheshire 
[...]
n not required Pete Lloyd Roy Griffiths Julie Cooper

SEPTEMBER 26th Macclesfield DED Congleton Road 12:30 - 3 pm Fran OR 3 Tony McCourt Required
Claire 
Moores

P
age 21



P
age 22

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Briefing Note:  Sustainable Community Scrutiny Committee 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
3 November 2011 

Report of: Spatial Planning Manager 
Subject/Title: LDF Panel  - Report of Progress 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr David Brown 
___________________________________                                                                    
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an overview of the work of the LDF Panel during 

this past year and outlines the work programme for the forthcoming 
year. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Sustainable Community Scrutiny Committee notes the report.  
 
3.0 Wards Affected 
 
3.1 All 
 
4.0 Local Ward Members 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 LDP Panel – Progress Report 
 
5.1 Under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, the Council is 

required to prepare a statutory development plan to guide the future planning 
and development of our towns, villages and countryside for the next 15 years 
or so.  The Local Development Framework will be a single plan for Cheshire 
East and will replace the Regional Spatial Strategy, the Cheshire Structure 
Plan, Cheshire Waste and Minerals Plans and the Local Plans for Congleton, 
Macclesfield and Crewe and Nantwich. The new Local Development 
Framework will cover all of Cheshire East except the area that lies within the 
Peak District National Park. 

 
5.2 The Local Development Framework will consist of three main reports: 
 

• Core Strategy – this will set out the vision, objectives and strategy for the 
future development of the Borough. It may include strategic development 
sites. 

• Site Allocations Plan – this will include detailed policies to be used in 
considering planning applications as well as site allocations and policies. 

Agenda Item 7Page 23



Version 2  

• Infrastructure Plan - this will set out the improvements required to 
transport, social and community infrastructure, such as schools and health 
services, that will be required to serve new development. It will set out a 
programme for their development and any financial contributions that new 
developments will be required to make. 
 

 
5.3 The Local Development Framework will be an important plan for the Council 

and its partners. The Plan will be vital in delivering the Council’s ambitions to 
unlock the potential of our towns, to create conditions for business growth and 
to ensure that we plan for a sustainable future, as set out in “Ambition for All”. 
The Local Development Framework will aim to ensure that Cheshire East 
continues to have: 

 
• a thriving economy 
• an attractive environment 
• a wide choice of housing 
• vibrant town centres with good quality shops and leisure facilities, 
• schools, health and community facilities, 
• a choice of transport 

 
5.4 The plan is being prepared in consultation with a large number of stakeholders 

from the areas of business, housing, transport and environmental interests as 
well as local communities; there are a several stages of consultation during 
the plan’s preparation when we will seek their input.  The process for 
preparing the draft plan is governed by statutory Regulations and includes 
consideration by an independent planning inspector at a public examination to 
determine whether the plan is “sound”. Over recent years many plans have 
also been subject to legal challenges by developers seeking to protect their 
interests.  

 
5.5 By its nature the plan is controversial and it is therefore vitally important that 

each stage of the plan’s preparation is carefully considered by Members. It 
has been agreed that the formal process for approving the draft plan and the 
final adoption of the Plan will be through the Strategic Planning Board, Cabinet 
and Council.  

 
5.6 The LDF Panel was established with Members representing all parts of the 

Borough to act as a sounding board to provide a steer to officers throughout 
the early stages of preparing the plan. There are many instances where the 
input of Members and their wealth of local knowledge is beneficial to officers in 
the preparation of the Plan. The LDF Panel also provides the opportunity for 
officers to brief Members on key findings of research studies.   

 
5.7 During the last 12 months the LDF Panel has considered the following 

matters: 
 

• Review of the timetable for the LDF (the Local Development Scheme) 
• Format of the LDF 

Page 24



Version 2  

• Background evidence reports on housing, waste needs and renewable 
energy 

• The consultation on the Issues and Options for levels of growth and the 
development strategy 

• The format of the Place Shaping Consultation 
• The proposals for Neighbourhood Planning 
• Consultations on the BAE Woodford site 
• Annual Monitoring Report 
• Changes in legislation and guidance affecting development planning. 

 
5.7 The programme for the next 12 months will include: 
 

• Monitoring progress with the preparation of the LDF and review of 
timetable, if necessary 

• Background evidence reports on the growth projections and employment 
land review 

• Feedback from the Place Shaping Consultation 
• Monitoring progress with CLG Neighbourhood Planning Vanguards 
• Considering draft strategies for towns and associated policies 
• Annual Monitoring Report 
• Changes in legislation and guidance affecting development planning 

 
 
6.0      Contact Details: 
 
 
Name: Rosemary Kidd    
Designation: Spatial Planning Manager    
Tel No: 01270 685921    
Email:          rosemary.kidd@cheshireeast.gov.uk   
 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITT
[...]
orate priority 

  
• Is the issue of key interest to the public  

 
• Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing 

service for which there is no obvious explanation  
 

• Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends  
 

• Is it a matter raised by external audit management 
letters and or audit reports? 

 
• Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service 

 
10.4 If during the assessment process any of the following emerge, then 

the topic should be rejected: 
 

• The topic is already being addressed elsewhere 
 

• The matter is subjudice 
 

• Scrutiny cannot add value or is unlikely to be able to conclude an 
investigation within the specified timescale 

 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 

 
Name:           James Morley 

  Designation: Scrutiny Officer 
                Tel No:          01270 686465 
                Email:           james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 28



Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – 24 October 2011 

Issue Description/Comments Officer Suggested 
by 

Portfolio  Corporate 
Priority 

Current 
Position 

Date 

Road Safety 
Provision 

Update on road safety 
provision  in consultation 
with the Fire Authority (and 
Cllr Livesley) 

Kevin 
Melling 

Committee Safer and 
Stronger  

Nurture Strong 
Communities 

Deferred from 
6 October 
2011 

3 November 
2011 

Police 
Reform and 
Social 
Responsibility 
Act briefing 

To receive a briefing from 
the Police Authority on the 
Crime Bill and its effects on 
the Scrutiny Function. 

Stephen 
Pickup – 
Police 
Authority  

Chairman Safer and 
Stronger 

Nurture Strong 
Communities 

On target 3 November 
2011 

LDF Panel To receive an update on the 
progress being made by the 
LDF Panel 

Rosemary 
Kidd 

Committee Performance 
and 
Capacity 

Ensure a 
Sustainable 
Future 

On Target 3 November 
2011 

Libraries To offer a short synopsis of 
the work the Committee has 
done on libraries to Cabinet 

 Committee Performance 
and 
Capacity 

Nurturing 
Strong 
Communities 

On Target TBC 

 
 
Possible Items to Monitor or consider at future Meetings 

   
• Performance Management   
• Process and Policy for Anti Social Neighbours in private and let accommodation. 
• Establishment of the Cheshire Road Safety Group  
• Potential impacts of the Pilkington Case Report 
• Hidden Treasures – role and contribution of the faith sector 
• Local Area Partnerships 
• Voluntary Sector Grants 
• 6 month update of Community Safety Wardens (March 2012) 

P
age 29



Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – 24 October 2011 

 
Dates of Future Meetings 
3 November 2011, 1 December 2011, 5 January 2012, 2 February 2012, 1 March 2012, 5 April 2012 and 10 May 2012. 
 
Dates of Future Cabinet Meetings 
 
31 October 2011, 28 November 2011, 5 December 2011, 9 January 2012, 6 February 2012, 5 March 2012, 2 April 2012 and 30 
April 2012. 

 
Dates of Future Council Meetings 

 
15 December 2011, 23 February 2012, 19 April 2012 and 16 May 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Road Safety Provision
	Calender of Road Safety Events CFRS

	7 LDF Panel
	8 Work Programme
	sustainable workprogramme update




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 3rd November, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, G Barton, L Brown, D Hough, J Jackson, W Livesley, 
M Parsons, G Morris and J  Wray and  Emily Lam 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Kevin Melling – Head of Highways and Transport 
Rosemary Kidd – Spatial Planning Manager 
Pryce Evans – Ringway Jacobs 
Martin Dowle – Community and Road Safety Manager, Cheshire Fire & 

Rescue Service 
Stephen Pickup – Deputy Chief Executive, Police Authority 
Diane Bramall – Media Relations Officer 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
133 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That subject to the following amendments the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 October 2011 be approved as a correct record. 
 

(a) That Emily Lam’s apologies for absence be recorded. 
 

134 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
There were no members of the Committee present who wished to declare any 
interests. 
 

135 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the 
Committee. 
 

136 CCTV QUESTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
At the previous meeting the Committee reviewed the draft report documenting the 
feedback that members gave at the meeting on 1 September 2011 on their site 
visits to Macclesfield CCTV Control Room. During the previous meeting the 
following resolutions were made: 
 

(a) That the report with the agreed changes be forwarded to the Safer 
and Stronger Communities Portfolio Holder. 



(b) That the Scrutiny Officer be requested to ask the following 
questions of the Head of Safer and Stronger Communities. 

i. Are members of the public allowed to review CCTV footage 
themselves? 

ii. Are CCTV tapes subject to the Freedom of Information Act? 
 
The Head of Safer & Stronger Communities had provided the Scrutiny Officer 
with answers to the questions. The Scrutiny Officer stated that public could only 
request to view specific footage under subject access rights and would need to fill 
out the relevant form and pay a fee. Under data protection the Council would 
need to ensure that others were protected and reason for viewing was valid. In 
practice that meant any other individuals included in any footage viewed would 
need to be ‘obscured’ and registration numbers (and any other data that could be 
traced to another person) would also need to be blanked. There was a cost to 
that editing and hence the fee. Members of the Public could not otherwise 
request to review CCTV footage nor were tapes subject to the Freedom of 
Information Act. 
 
The Committee also noted that the CCTV Control Room Site Visit report had 
been forwarded to the Safer and Stronger Communities Portfolio Holder. 
 
 

137 ROAD SAFETY PROVISION  
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Highways and Transport and 
the Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service’s Community & Road Safety Manager on the 
proposed arrangements for delivering road safety in Cheshire East. The 
Committee was asked to provide comment and support for the proposed 
arrangements prior to a formal agreement being set up between the Council and 
Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service (CFRS). 
 
The proposed arrangements were that CFRS would fulfil the role of 
commissioned service provider for specified aspects of road safety education 
over the next four years starting from April 2012 with an initial set up period 
running until then. The road safety educational support by CFRS would 
compliment the wider road safety role of Cheshire East when delivering the three 
E’s which were Education, Enforcement and Engineering. Cheshire East would 
provide the Engineering elements with the Police providing the Enforcement. 
 
Questions were asked and the following information arose. 
 

• Education was mainly to be aimed at primary school children to 
teach them about road safety as a pedestrian and cyclist on the 
roads. It was also aimed at children about to leave secondary 
school who would soon be learning to drive to teach them about the 
importance of safe driving.  
 

• The agreement between the Council and CFRS was to be the first 
of its kind between any local authority and fire service and it would 
provide an opportunity to combine and make better use of each 
others resources. Members were happy that strong relationships 
were being built and hoped they would grow and develop in the 



future.   
 

• Members of the Committee felt that cyclists needed to be provided 
for by ensuring that the edge of roads used on main cycle routes 
were well maintained to remove the dangers to cyclists of unsafe 
surfaces. This would be important as many tourists came into the 
borough to use the cycle routes. Young cyclists were educated 
about safe use of the road on the bikability hosted by schools. 
Bikability had replaced the Cycling Proficiency Tests.  
 

• Accident statistics were used to measure the success of education 
initiatives however it was difficult to attribute reduction in road 
incidents to education programmes. CFRS regularly review their 
processes to ensure effective ad quality delivery of education 
programmes. Members of the Committee were keen to see more 
performance indicators to help them evaluate the performance of 
road safety initiatives.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Committee offered support the proposals to set up a formal 
agreement for Road Safety delivery between Cheshire East Council 
and Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service.  
 

(b) That the Head of Highways and Transport be requested to return to 
the Committee in 3 months with proposed targets and methods for 
measuring achievement of desired outcomes. The Head of 
Highways and Transport should also provide a breakdown of the 
global figures used in the report to illustrate figures for individual 
areas of the borough.   

 
138 POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT  

 
The Committee received a presentation from the Deputy Chief Executive of the 
Police Authority on the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act and its effects 
on the Scrutiny Function. 
 
The presentation explained that Police Authorities were to be abolished and 
replaced with elected Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs); elections were 
set to be held on 15 November 2012. PCCs would have statutory duties to 
maintain an efficient and effective police force, hold the Chief Constable to 
account, scrutinise police performance and monitor complaints. There would also 
be Police and Crime Panels comprised of representative from the four Borough 
Councils in Cheshire whose role it would be to scrutinise the PCC only and not 
the constabulary as a whole. The role of local authorities’ scrutiny functions was 
unclear at the time and guidance was being sought from the Home Office. It was 
also unclear at the time which funding streams would be transferred from local 
authorities to PCCs. 
 
Questions were asked and the following information arose. 
 



• The Committee was keen to receive more information on the 
changes being brought about by the act and requested that the 
Deputy Chief Executive of the Police Authority return to the 
Committee when more clear information was available.   
 

• Members of the Committee questioned the ability of one person in 
the role of a PCC to carry out the work currently done by Police 
Authorities. Police Authorities currently had a number of people 
working very hard to carry out their work and one person would 
struggle to carry out the work load.   
 

• It would be important in the future for PCCs to develop strong 
relationships with local authorities to ensure quality safer 
communities delivery. The strength of the relationship between 
PCCs and local authorities could depend on the person who was 
elected as PCC.  
 

• Members felt that there should be a job description and person 
specification for the role of PCC. Members also felt that anyone 
who put themselves forward should be vetted to ensure they are 
trustworthy with classified information. The Committee was told that 
there was no person specification or job description but they may 
be produced once PCCs salaries were agreed. People could not 
stand for election if they had a criminal record although the 
Government had decided that potential candidates would not be 
vetted.  
 

• It was suggested that most of the candidates for election in each 
area would come from the main political parties. Some Members 
expressed concerns about the potential of politicisation of the Police 
by having elected PCCs.  
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the Deputy Chief Executive of the Police Authority be thanked 

for attending and the presentation be noted.  
 

(b) That the Deputy Chief Executive of the Police Authority be invited to 
return to the Committee in March 2012 to provide more information 
about the role of Scrutiny and the funding streams that PCCs will 
receive. 

 
139 LDF PANEL  

 
The Committee received a report from the Spatial Planning Manager on the 
activities of the Local Development Framework Panel (LDF Panel). The report 
provided an overview of the work of the LDF Panel during the past year and 
outlined the work programme for the forthcoming year. 
 
Under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, the Council was 
required to prepare a statutory development plan to guide the future planning and 
development of towns, villages and countryside for the next 15 years. The Local 



Development Framework (LDF) would be a single plan for Cheshire East and 
would replace the Regional Spatial Strategy, the Cheshire Structure Plan, 
Cheshire Waste and Minerals Plans and the Local Plans for Congleton, 
Macclesfield and Crewe and Nantwich. 
 
The LDF Panel was established with Members representing all parts of the 
Borough to act as a sounding board to provide a steer to officers throughout the 
early stages of preparing the plan. 
 
Policies for planning would be Borough wide but where required there may be 
adjustments to policies for specific areas. 
 
Currently Section 106 was used to put money into local areas which were 
affected by planning developments. New proposals would spread the money 
across a larger area to ensure that strategic as well as local priorities were being 
met and the consideration was given to the wider impacts of developments than 
under Section 106. 
 
The LDF process had an agreed timetable and was on target to provide a draft 
plan in 2012 and a core strategy would be sent to Planning Inspectorate in 2013 
with site allocations being agreed in 2014. The only way that this process could 
be speeded up would be to reduce the time spent on consultation with the public. 
This wasn’t seen by officers as an option as they felt consultation with people 
across the whole borough was important to give everyone a say. 
 
The LDF document would have a life time of 15 years until about 2030. The core 
strategy would be relevant for the life of the document and site allocations would 
need to be reviewed after ten years. LDF document was a living document that 
would change over time but would still be centred on the same core strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Spatial Planning Manager be 
thanked for attending. 
 

140 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the Work Programme. Committee 
members expressed an interest in receiving information on the Process and 
Policy for Anti Social Neighbours in private or rented accommodation in January 
or February. The Committee also noted the update on the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act in March as well as the update on Road Safety 
Provision measures and targets in February or March. 
 
RESOLVED: That amendments to the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.40 pm 
 

Councillor H Murray (Chairman) 
 

 


